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 Rear Mount Bracket with Mud Flap 

  Mounting Diagram & Instructions 

         
                            

 

IMPORTANT: 
The manufacturer is not responsible for negligent use of vehicle with mud flaps installed, including 

over-tightening of screws and bolts causing damage to vehicle or mud flaps. 
 

TOOLS REQUIRED:  
 

 
 

 

 

 

10mm open or                7/16” open and               5/16” open  or                    Push Pin        #2 Robertson           Awl/Pick 

 socket wrench               socket wrench      socket wrench                 Removal Tool         Screwdriver                (truck w/ OE Liners)                                            

                          (truck w/o Flare only) 

                                          

BRACKETS   
 
    (1)Mount Bracket,        (1) Mount Bracket        

   Rear, DS                   Rear, PS        

   Part # 759828                             Part # 759829                                     

 

 
  

 

 (1) Brace        (1) Brace          (2) Strip Washer 

 Rear, DS        Rear, PS    Rear 

 Part # 759830        Part # 759831    Part # 759832 

 
 
PARTS BAG  #759854 
 

a) (10) Capscrew, Zinc Plt        b) (12) Screw, Sheet Metal    c) (10) Nut, Hex                          
¼” – 20UNC x 3/4”                            SS, #12-11x1-1/2” HWH    Zinc, ¼” – 20UNC        
Part #014030                               Part # 010045     Part # 025021   

   
d) (12) Nut, Expansion          e) (22) Washer, Flat                 f) (12) Washer, Flat         g) (2) Flange Nut    

Nylon, Natural #12          Alum., 0.281”x1”   SS, 0.281” x 1”           Serrated, M6 

Part  #054059                          Part #018052             Part # 018028           Part # 025025   

 

h) (8) Washer, Nylon          i) (10) Washer, Lock           j) (2) Nylon Spacer         k) (2) Screw Mach. 
1” OD x 0.318”ID         Zinc,¼” Helicoil Spring  ½”, ID ¼”           M6-1x35mm, Hex 
Part # 054061                         Part # 024009   Part #054063           Part #012028 

 

  
FOR USE WITH BRACKET ON APPLICATION WITHOUT FLARES 
 
l) (4) Screw, Sheet Metal    m) (4) Nylon Washer                        n) (2) Washer Plate     

SS, #10-12x1-1/4”, SD                   0.375 OD x .188 ID               Rear   
Part # 010017          Part # 054041                  Part #759827 

 
 

 

 

 

Used for Rubber 

Mud Flap 

Installations Only. 
 

 

 

Used for Trucks 

with Flares only. 

 

 

Aug 15/2018 



Installation: These instructions are best used in conjunction with our install video, which can be 
found on our YouTube page at:  https://youtu.be/0vnMyxa8cs4 
 

1. Install the 6 nylon expansion nuts, #054059, into the mount bracket. Make sure all nuts are seated properly. 

 

2. If your truck does not have a factory wheel well liner you can remove the upper factory bolt and skip to step 9. 

 

3. The factory liner needs to be loosened to access factory bolt. 

 

4. Remove factory push pin on edge of fender. 

 

5.  Remove lower liner bolt and factory expansion nut. 

 

6. The liner should be loose enough to get access to the upper factory bolt which must be removed. 

 

7.  Use an awl or sharp pick to make a hole in factory liner where the upper bolt was located. 

 

8. Use 3/8" drill bit to enlarge hole in the liner. 

 

9. If your truck has factory flares you can skip to step 12. 

 

10. Remove factory push pins on bottom of the fender edge. 

 

11. Loosely install washer plate #759827 behind fender lip using #10 sheet metal screws, #010017, and nylon         

washers, #054061. 

 

12. Install 1/4" capscrew, #014034, in OEM hole at bottom edge of the box behind the fender bracing and install   

      brace, on non-flare truck. 

 

13. On truck with flares place bracket over OEM bolt and u-nut. Attach with M6 serrated flange nut, #025025. 

 

14. The top of the rear brace is now secured with a 1/4" capscrew through a factory hole in inner wheel well. 

  

15. If your truck does not have flares, slide the mount bracket between the fender lip and the washer plate. 

 

16. If your truck has flares, slide the mount bracket between flare and fender lip. 

 

17.  If your truck does not have factory liner, reinstall upper factory bolt. 

 

18. If your truck has factory liner, use supplied machine screw, #010017 and washer, #054041 to attach mount  

      bracket at the factory hole. 

 

19. Use supplied bolts to attach rear brace to mount bracket. 

 

20. All existing fasteners can now be tightened. 

 

21. Attach mud flap to bracket, starting with the inside fasteners. On top screw position, use nylon spacer #054041 to 

fill void between mount bracket and strip washer. Move nylon spacer to desired location to distribute pressure on strip 

washer evenly on mud flap. 

 

22. Position strip washer, #759832, over top of flap and attach outside fasteners 

 

23. Make sure flap is mounted in the desired position and then hand tighten all the bolts 
 



√   Check all fasteners for tightness. Repeat procedure on the passenger side. 
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Gatorback Mud Flaps by Truck Hardware Ltd. 

LIMITED WARRANTY 
 
 

All Ford part numbers provided by Truck Hardware Ltd. are warranted to be free from defects in materials 
or workmanship on products properly installed per the installation instructions provided with the 

product. This warranty covers repair or replacement of any defective product at no charge during the 
applicable warranty period listed below. Labor for replacement or service of defective product is not paid 

or reimbursed by Truck Hardware Ltd. 
 
 

WARRANTY PERIOD 

 USA Outside USA 

Product which appears on New 
Vehicle Monroney Label (window 
sticker) 

Coverage which matches new 
vehicle warranty---Ford - 3 
years or 36,000 miles 
whichever comes first;  
Lincoln 4 years or 50,000 
miles whichever comes first 

 

Coverage which matches new 
vehicle warranty ---Ford  - 3 
years or 60,000 kilometers 
whichever comes first; 
Lincoln 4 years or 80,000 km 
whichever comes first 

 

Part purchased and installed 
during or after the original vehicle 
warranty 

Whichever of the following 
options provides the greater 
benefit to the customer: 

1) 2 years / unlimited 
miles 

or 
2) The remainder of the 

new vehicle warranty 

Whichever of the following 
options provides the greater 
benefit to the customer: 

1) 2 years / unlimited 
kilometers 

or 
2) The remainder of the 

new vehicle warranty 

 
 
This limited warranty does not cover any damage, defect or malfunction caused by misuse, abuse, 
accident, improper installation, modification or improper or lack of maintenance. Incidental and 
consequential damages are not recoverable under this warranty. This warranty offers you specific legal 
rights. You may have additional or other rights as which vary from state to state or province to province. 
 
If you experience a warranty issue with this product please visit your Ford dealer.   If the repair is covered 
by the warranty above and completed by the dealership, labor is also covered by Ford -- Ford Warranty 
and Policy – Section 3. 
 
Please note that Truck Hardware Ltd. has replacement component parts available to assist consumers and 
dealers to resolve warranty and non-warranty issues as quickly as possible. 
 
Note to dealer: 
Ford dealers should contact Truck Hardware Ltd. by phone at 1-800-661-8208 and ask to speak to the 
warranty administrator or by email to: info@truckhardware.ca. 
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Montage des garde-boues arrières avec 
 Diagramme et Instructions de Montage         

                            
 

IMPORTANT: 
Le manufacturer n’est pas responsable de l’utilisation abusive du véhicule avec des garde-boues installés. Cela inclut 

également le serrage excessif des vis et des boulons, causant des dommages aux véhicules ou aux garde-boues. 

 

OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES:  
 

 
 

 

 

 

10mm clef à molette       7/16” clef à molette       5/16” clef à molette         Outil pour retirer           Tournevis           Une alêne 

ou une clé à pipe  et une clé à pipe      ou une clé à pipe               les punaises       #2 Robertson                 (camion sans doublure                                            

                                   (Camion sans tours d’ailes)      d’aile intérieure d’origine) 

                                          

SUPPORTS   
 
   (1) Support de Montage       (1) Support de Montage        

       Arrière, Conducteur               Arrière, Passager      

      Pièce # 759828                                   Pièce # 759829                                     

 

 
  

 

 (1) Attelle       (1) Attelle         (2) Plaques Rondelle 

  Arrière, Conducteur      Arrière, Passager        Arrière 

 Pièce # 759830        Pièce # 759831        Pièce # 759832 

 
 
SAC de PIECES #759854 
 

a) (10) Vis D’assemblage Zingué      b) (12) Vis a Tôle     c) (10) Écrous en Hexagone                       
¼” – 20UNC x 3/4”                          SS, #12-11x1-1/2” HWH   Zinc, ¼” – 20UNC        
Pièce #014030                               Pièce # 010045    Pièce # 025021   

   
d) (12) Écrou d’expansion         e) (22) Rondelle plate                f) (12) Rondelle, plate         g) (2) Écrou Bridé     

en Nylon, Naturel #12          en Aluminium., 0.281”x1”  SS, 0.281” x 1”           Dentelée, M6 

Pièce #054059                          Pièce #018052             Pièce # 018028          Pièce # 025025   

         (Camion avec tours d’aile seulement) 

 

h) (8) Rondelle en Nylon          i) (10) Rondelle de blocage j) (2) Espaceur en Nylon          k) (2) Vis de Machine 
  1” OD x 0.318”ID         en Zinc,¼” Ressort Helicoil  ½”, ID ¼”           M6-1x35mm, Hexagone 
 Pièce # 054061         Pièce 024009   Pièce #054063                                 Pièce #012028 

 

  
POUR UTILISATION AVEC SUPPORT POUR CAMION SANS TOURS D’AILES  
 
l) (4) Vis a Tôle     m) (4) Rondelle en Nylon                        n) (2)Plaque Rondelle     

SS, #10-12x1-1/4”, SD                   0.375 OD x .188 ID               Plate Arrière,   
Pièce # 010017          Pièce # 054041                  Pièce #759827 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



Installation: Ces instructions seront mieux utilisées en conjonction avec nos vidéos d’installation, 
que vous pouvez trouvé à https://www.truckhardware.ca/installation 
 

1. Installer 6 écrous d’expansion, en nylon; #054059; dans le support de montage. S’assurer que tous les boulons sont 

correctement installés. 

 

2. Si votre camion n’a pas la doublure d’aile intérieure d’origine, vous pouvez retirer le boulon d’origine du haut et passez à 

étape 9. 

 

3. La doublure d’aile intérieure d’origine doit être desserrée pour avoir accès au boulon d’origine. 

 

4. Retirer les punaises sur le bord de l’aile. 

 

5.  Retirer le boulon de doublure du bas et l’écrou d’expansion d’origine. 

 

6. La doublure devrait être assez libre, pour avoir accès au boulon d’origine du haut, qui doit être retiré. 

 

7. Utilisez un pic pour faire un trou dans la doublure d’origine ou le boulon du haut était situé. 

 

8. Pour agrandir le trou dans la doublure utiliser un foret de 3/8”. 

 

9. Si votre camion a les tours d’aile d’origine, vous pouvez passes à l’étape 12. 

 

10. Retire les punaises au fond de la bordure l’aile. 

 

11. Utiliser les #10 vis à tôle; #010017, et les rondelles en nylon; #054061 pour installer lâchement la plaque de rondelle; 

#759827 derrière le bord de l’aile.  

 

12. Installer une vis d’assemblage 1/4"; #014034, dans le trou d’origine au fond du bord de la boite derrière l’entretoisement de 

l’aile, et installer le support, sur camion sans tours d’ailes seulement.    

 

13. Sur les camions avec tours d’ailes, placer le support par-dessus le boulon et l’écrou en ‘U’ d’origine et attaché avec ‘M6’ 

l’écrou bridé dentelé; #025025. 

 

14. Sécurisé le haut de l’attelle arrière, avec une vis d’assemblage 1/4”, à travers le trou intérieur de la doublure d’aile d’origine.  

 

15. Si votre camion n’a pas les tours d’ailes d’origine, glisser le support de montage entre le bord de l’aire et la plaque rondelle.  

 

16. Si votre camion a les tours d’ailes d’origine, glisser le support de montage entre les tours d’ailes d’origine et le bord de l’aile.  

 

17. Si votre camion n’a pas les doublures d’origine, réinstaller le boulon du haut. 

 

18. Si votre camion a les doublures d’origine, utiliser les vis a tôle; #010017 et rondelle; #054041, pour attacher le support de 

montage au trou.  

 

19. Utiliser les boulons fournis pour attacher l’entretoise arrière au support de montage.  

 

20. Tous les fermoirs existants peuvent être serrés. 

 

21. Attacher les garde-boues au support, commencé avec les fermoirs intérieurs. Sur les vis du haut, utiliser les espaceurs en 

nylon; #054041 pour remplir le vide entre le support de montage et la plaque rondelle. Situer l’espaceur en nylon à 

l’emplacement désiré pour distribuer la pression sur la plaque rondelle et sur les garde-boues de façon égale.  

 

22. Placer la plaque rondelle; #759832 au-dessus du volet et attaché les fermoirs extérieurs.  

 

23. Assurez-vous que les volets sont montés dans la position désirée et serrez les boulons à la main.  
 
 



√   Vérifie la raideur des fermoirs. Répéter la procédure sur le côté passager. 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D
ia

gra
m

m
e D

’
insta

lla
tion p

our les C
a

m
ions 

a
vec Tours d

’
a

iles d
’

origine
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

D
ia

gra
m

m
e D

’
insta

lla
tion p

our les C
a

m
ions sa

ns Tours d
’

a
iles d

’
origine

 



 

Gatorback Garde-Boues par Truck Hardware Ltd. 

GARANTIE LIMITÉE 
 
 

Tous les numéros de pièces Ford sont fournis par Truck Hardware Ltd. Ils sont garantis d’être exempts de 
tous défauts matériels ou malfaçon de fabrication si correctement installée suivant les instructions 
incluses avec ces produits. Cette garantie couvre la réparation et le remplacement de tout produit 

défectueux gratuitement pendant la période de garantie applicable indiquée ci-dessous. Le travail ou 
service pour le remplacement des produits défectueux n’est pas payé ou remboursé par Truck Hardware 

Ltd. 
 

PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE 

 États-Unis Dehors des États-Unis 

 
Produit apparaissant sur le 
nouveau véhicule avec étiquette 
Monroney (autocollant sur la 
fenêtre) 

La couverture qui correspond 
avec la garantie du véhicule 
neuf---Ford - 3 ans ou 36,000 
miles peu importe lequel 
vient en premier;  Lincoln - 4 
ans ou 50,000 miles peu 
importe lequel vient en 
premier 

 

La couverture qui correspond 
avec la garantie du véhicule 
neuf---Ford - 3 ans ou 60,000 
kilomètres peu importe 
lequel vient en premier;  
Lincoln - 4 ans ou 80,000 
kilomètres peu importe 
lequel vient en premier 
 

Pièce(s) qui est achetée et 
installée pendant ou après la 
garantie d’origine du véhicule  

Selon les options suivantes, 
laquelle avantage le plus le 
client: 

1) 2 ans / miles illimités 
ou 

2) le reste de la garantie 
du véhicule neuf  

Selon les options suivantes, 
laquelle avantage le plus le 
client: 

2) 2 ans / kilomètres 
illimités 

ou 
3) le reste de la garantie 

du véhicule neuf 

 
Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les dommages, défauts ou  le fonctionnement défectueux causé par 
une mauvaise utilisation, les abus, accidents, mauvaise installation, les modifications ou l’ entretien 
incorrect ou manquer. Les dommages accessoires et indirects ne sont pas récupérables avec cette 
garantie. Cette garantie vous offre les droits légaux spécifiques. Vous pouvez avoir des droits 
supplémentaires ou d’autres qui varient d’un État à l’autre ou d’une Province à l’autre. 
 
Si vous rencontrez un problème de garantie avec ce produit,  s’il vous plaît consultez votre vendeur Ford.   
Si la réparation est couverte par la garantie ci-dessus et complétée par la concession, le travail est 
également couvert par Ford -- Ford Garantie et la Politique – Section 3. 
 
S’il vous plaît prendre note que, Truck Hardware Ltd. a des pièces de remplacement disponibles pour aider 
les utilisateurs et les concessionnaires a réglé les problèmes de garantie ou non-garantie aussi vite que 
possible. 
 
Attention au vendeur: 
Les concessionnaires Ford devraient communiquer avec Truck Hardware Ltd. par téléphone au 1-800-661-
8208 et demandez à parler à l’administrateur de la garantie ou par courriel au: info@truckhardware.ca. 
 

 



OR OR
AND

2017-2021 Ford F-250/F-350 
Soporte de Montaje Trasero con Aleta de Barro 

  Diagrama de Montaje e Instrucciones 

         
                            

 

IMPORTANE: 
El fabricante no se hace responsable del uso negligente de las aletas de barro  instaladas en el vehículo, incluyendo 

exceso de apriete de tornillos y pernos que causan daño al vehículo o a la aleta de barro  

 
HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS:  
 

 
 

 

 

 

10mm llave                7/16” llave inglesa                  5/16”llave                       Pasador   #2 Desatornillador                              Punzon 

Inglesa o tubular              y tubular                   inglesa o tubular        Herramienta de extracción            Robertson                          (camionetas con                                

                                   (Solo para camionetas con         RevestimientosOE)          

                                                                                                                                                                extensión de guardafango) 

                                          

SOPORTES   
 
   (1)Soporte de Montaje,       (1) Soporte de Montaje        

  Trasero, DS                              Trasero, PS        

  Parte# 759828                                           Parte # 759829                                     

 

 
  

 

 (1)Abrazadera      (1) Abrazadera                   (2) Banda Abrazadera 

 Trasera, DS      Trasera, PS    Trasera 

 Parte # 759830                     Parte # 759831                Parte # 759832 

 
 
PARTES DE LA BOLSA  #759854 
 

a) (10)Tornillo de Seguridad, Zinc Plt              b) (12) Tornillo, Placa de Metal      c) (10) Tuerca, Hexagonal                           

¼” – 20UNC x 3/4”                                    SS, #12-11x1-1/2” HWH      Zinc, ¼” – 20UNC        
Parte #014030                                                      Parte # 010045       Parte # 025021   

   
d) (12)Tuerca, Expansión          e) (22)Arandela, Plana                  f) (12)Arandela, Plana         g) (2)Tuerca Brida    

Nylon, Natural #12          Alum., 0.281”x1”   SS, 0.281” x 1”           Dentada, M6 

Parte  #054059                          Parte #018052             Parte # 018028           Parte # 025025   

 

h) (8)Arandela, Nylon      i) (10)Arandela, Seguridad    j) (2) Espaciador de Nylon                  k) (2)Tornillo Maquina. 
1” OD x 0.318”ID     Zinc,¼”Resorte Helicoidal    ½”, ID ¼”                  M6-1x35mm, Hex 
Parte # 054061                     Parte # 024009    Parte #054063                  Parte #012028 

 

  
 
PARA EL USO DE SOPORTES EN LA APLICACION SIN EXTENSIÓN DE GUARDAFANGOS 
 
l) (4) Tornillo Placa Metal   m) (4)Arandela de Nylon                       n) (2) Arandela de Placa    

SS, #10-12x1-1/4”, SD                   0.375 OD x .188 ID                    Trasera   
Parte # 010017          Parte # 054041                       Parte #759827 

 
 

 

 

Usada solo para 
instalaciones de 

aletas de barro de 

goma. 
 

 

 

Usada solo para 
camionetas con 

extensión de 

guardafangos. 

 

 



Instalación:  
 
Estas instrucciones son mejores utilizadas en conjunto con nuestro video de instalación, el cual se puede 
encontrar a https://www.truckhardware.ca/installation 
 

1.Instalar las 6 tuercas de expansión de nylon, #054059, en el soporte de montaje. Asegurarse de que todas las tuercas 

se coloquen correctamente. 

2. Si su camioneta no tiene el revestimiento de la rueda original puede remover el perno superior original y saltarse el 

paso 9. 

3. El revestimiento original necesita ser desaflojado para acceder al perno original. 

4. Retirar el pasador de empuje del borde del tapabarro. 

5.  Retire el perno del revestimiento inferior y la tuerca de expansión original. 

6. El revestimiento debiera desprenderse lo suficiente para acceder a la tuerca superior original, la cual debe ser 

removida. 

7.  Utilizar un punzón o una púa afilada para hacer el agujero en el revestimiento original donde se encontraba la 

tuerca superior. 

8. Utilice una broca 3/8” para agrandar el agujero en el revestimiento. 

9. Si su camioneta tiene expansión de guardafangos originales puede saltarse el paso 12. 

10. Retirar el pasador de empuje original del costado inferior del tapabarro. 

11. Instalar sin apretar las arandelas de placa #759827 detrás del borde del tapabarro usando #10 tornillos de placa de 

metal, #010017, y las arandelas de nylon, #054061 

12. Instalar el tornillo de seguridad ¼”, #014034, en el agujero OEM del borde inferior de la caja al costado de la 

abrazadera del tapabarro e instalar el soporte, en la camioneta sin extensión de guardafangos. 

13. En la camioneta con extensión de guardafangos sitúe los soportes sobre el perno y tuerca-u OEM.  Sujetar con la 

tuerca de brida dentada M6, #025025. 

14. La parte superior de la abrazadera trasera es ahora asegurada con un tornillo de seguridad de ¼” pasando por el 

agujero original en el interior de la rueda de repuesto. 

 15. Si su camioneta no tiene extensión de guardafangos, deslizar la abrazadera de montaje entre el borde del 

tapabarro y la arandela de placa. 

16. Si su camioneta tiene extensiones de guardafangos, deslizar el soporte de montaje de entre la extensión y el borde 

del tapabarro. 

17.  Si su camioneta no tiene revestimiento original, reinstalar el perno superior original. 

18. Si su camioneta posee el revestimiento original, utilizar la máquina de tornillos suministrada, #010017 y la 

arandela, #054041 para fijar el soporte de montaje en el agujero original. 

19. Utilizar los pernos suministrados para fijar la abrazadera trasera del soporte de montaje. 

20. Todos los sujetadores existentes pueden apretarse ahora. 

21. Fijar la aleta de barro al soporte, comenzando con los sujetadores interiores. Encima de la posición del tornillo, 

utilice el espaciador de nylon #054041 para llenar el agujero entre el soporte de montaje y la banda abrazadera. 

Mueva el espaciador de nylon a la posición deseada y distribuya la presión sobre la banda abrazadera uniformemente 

sobre la aleta de barro. 

22. Colocar la banda abrazadera, #759832, sobre lo más alto de la solapa y fijarlo afuera de los sujetadores 

23. Asegurarse que la aleta se intale en la posición deseada y luego apretar muy bien los pernos manualmente. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

√   Chequear que todos los sujetadores esten apretados. Repetir el mismo procedimiento en el costado del 
pasajero. 
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Gatorback Guardafango en Truck Hardware Ltd. 
GARANTÍA LIMITADA 

 
 
 

Todos los números de referencia proporcionados por Ford Truck Hardware Ltd. están garantizados de 
estar libres de defectos en los materiales o en la fabricación de los productos instalados correctamente 

según las instrucciones de instalación proporcionadas con el producto. Esta garantía cubre la reparación o 
el reemplazo de cualquier producto defectuoso sin cargo durante el período de garantía que se enumera 

a continuación. La mano de obra para el reemplazo o servicio de producto defectuoso no es pagado o 
reembolsado por Truck Hardware Ltd. 

 

WARRANTY PERIOD 

 USA Outside USA 

Producto que aparece en la 
Etiqueta Nuevo Vehículo 
Monroney (calcomanía en la 
ventana) 

Covertura que coincide con la 
garantía del nuevo vehículo --
-Ford - 3 años o 36,000 millas 
cualquiera se cumpla 
primero;  Lincoln 4 años o 
50,000 millas cualquiera se 
cumpla primero 

Covertura que coincide con la 
garantía del nuevo vehículo --
-Ford  - 3 años o 60,000 
kilómetros cualquiera se 
cumpla primero; Lincoln 4 
años o 80,000 km cualquiera 
se cumpla primero 

 

Partes que se compren e instalen 
durante o después de la garantía 
del vehículo 

Cualquiera de las siguientes 
opciones proporciona el 
mayor beneficio para el 
cliente: 
1)2 años / millas ilimitadas 
o 
2)El resto de la garantía del 
vehículo nuevo 

Cualquiera de las siguientes 
opciones proporciona el 
mayor beneficio para el 
cliente: 
1)2 años / millas ilimitadas 
o 
2) El resto de la garantía del 
vehículo nuevo 

Esta garantía limitada no cubre ningún daño, defecto o mal funcionamiento causado por el mal uso, abuso, 
accidente, instalación incorrecta, modificación inadecuada o falta de mantenimiento. Los daños 
incidentales y derivados no están cubiertos por esta garantía. Esta garantía le ofrece derechos legales 
específicos. Usted puede tener derechos adicionales o de otro carácter que varían de un estado a otro. 
 
Si experimenta un problema con la garantía de este producto, visite a su concesionario Ford. Si la 
reparación está cubierta por la garantía anterior y completada por el concesionario, el trabajo también 
está cubierto por Ford - Ford Garantía y política - Sección 3. 
 
Tenga en cuenta que Truck Hardware Ltd. tiene partes componentes de repuesto disponibles para ayudar 
a los consumidores y comerciantes para resolver los problemas de garantía y fuera de garantía tan pronto 
como sea posible. 
 
Nota al distribuidor:  
Los concesionarios de Ford deben ponerse en contacto con Truck Hardware Ltd. por teléfono al 1-800-
661-8208 y pedir hablar con el administrador de la garantía o por correo electrónico a: 
info@truckhardware.ca. 

 
 


